
 
 

Planning Committee (Major Applications) 
B 
 

Tuesday 12 December 2023 
6.30 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 
Membership 
 

Reserves 
 

Councillor Richard Livingstone (Chair) 
Councillor Kath Whittam (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Ellie Cumbo 
Councillor Sam Foster 
Councillor Jon Hartley 
Councillor Portia Mwangangye 
Councillor Emily Tester 
 

Councillor Cassandra Brown 
Councillor Sam Dalton 
Councillor Barrie Hargrove 
Councillor Nick Johnson 
Councillor Sarah King 
Councillor Reginald Popoola 
Councillor Cleo Soanes 
 

 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as well as 
the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you 
may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building access, 
translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 

Contact 
Gregory Weaver on 020 7525 3667  or email: greg.weaver@southwark.gov.uk    

 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Althea Loderick 
Chief Executive 
Date: 4 December 2023 
 

 
 

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx
mailto:greg.weaver@southwark.gov.uk


 
 

Planning Committee (Major Applications) B 
 

Tuesday 12 December 2023 
6.30 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 

 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item No. Title Page No. 

 

 PART A - OPEN BUSINESS 
 

 

  
 

 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 A representative of each political group will confirm the voting 
members of the committee. 
 

 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an 
agenda within five clear days of the meeting. 
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members to declare any personal interests and dispensation in 
respect of any item of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

5. MINUTES 
 

1 - 5 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 
the 7th November 2023. 
 

 

6. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
 

6 - 10 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

6.1. 23/AP/1862 747-759 & 765-775 OLD KENT ROAD AND LAND 
AT DEVONSHIRE GROVE, LONDON, SE15 1NZ 

 

11 - 337 

6.2. 22/AP/4006 38-42 SOUTHWARK BRIDGE ROAD 
 

338 - 433 

 ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT 
 

 

 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 

 The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if 
the committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with 
reports revealing exempt information: 
 
 “That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 

items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, 
Access to Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.” 

 

 

 PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS 
 

 

 ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF 
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT 
 

 

  
 

 

 
Date:  4 December 2023 
 
 

 

  
 
 
 



  
 

 

 

 
Planning Committee (Major Applications) 

 
Guidance on conduct of business for planning applications, enforcement cases 
and other planning proposals 
 
1. The reports are taken in the order of business on the agenda. 
 
2. The officers present the report and recommendations and answer points raise
[...]
 as ward members, should sit on the front row of the public seating area. This 
is for ease of communication between the committee and the speaker, in case any 

 



 

issues need to be clarified later in the proceedings; it is not an opportunity to take 
part in the debate of the committee. 

 
8. Each speaker should restrict their comments to the planning aspects of the proposal 

and should avoid repeating what is already in the report. The meeting is not a 
hearing where all participants present evidence to be examined by other participants. 

 
9. This is a council committee meeting which is open to the public and there should be 

no interruptions from the audience. 
 
10. No smoking is allowed at committee.  

 
11. Members of the public are welcome to film, audio record, photograph, or tweet the 

public proceedings of the meeting; please be considerate towards other people in the 
room and take care not to disturb the proceedings. 

 
Please note:  
Those wishing to speak at the meeting should notify the constitutional team by email at 
ConsTeam@southwark.gov.uk in advance of the meeting by 5pm on the working day 
preceding the meeting. 
 
The arrangements at the meeting may be varied at the discretion of the chair. 
 
Contacts:  General Enquiries 
  Planning Section 

Environment, Neighbourhoods and Growth   
  Tel: 020 7525 5403 
   

Planning Committee Clerk, Constitutional Team 
  Governance and Assurance  
  Tel: 020 7525 3667 
 
 

 



1 
 
 

Planning Committee (Major Applications) B - Tuesday 7 November 2023 
 

 
 
 

Planning Committee (Major Applications) B 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Planning Committee (Major Applications) B held 
on Tuesday 7 November 2023 at 6.30 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02 - 160 
Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH  
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Richard Livingstone (Chair) 

Councillor Kath Whittam 
Councillor Ellie Cumbo 
Councillor Sam Foster 
Councillor Portia Mwangangye 
Councillor Emily Tester 
 
 

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 
 

 Councillor Irene Von Weise 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Colin Wilson, (Head of Strategic Development) 
Dipesh Patel, (Manager Strategic Applications) 
Nagla Stevens, (Deputy Head of Law) 
Patrick Cronin, (Planning Officer) 
Neil Loubser, (Team Leader)  
Gregory Weaver, (Constitutional Officer) 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 Apologies were received from Councillor Emily Tester and Councillor Jon Hartley. 
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 Those members listed as present above were confirmed as the voting members for 
the meeting.  
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 The chair drew members’ attention to the members’ pack and addendum report 
which had been circulated before the meeting. 
 

1
Agenda Item 5.



2 
 
 

Planning Committee (Major Applications) B - Tuesday 7 November 2023 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were none. 
 

5. MINUTES  
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on the 13th September 2023 was agreed as a 
correct record. 
 

6. RELEASE OF £393,387.10 FROM S106 AGREEMENTS TOWARDS IMPROVING 
VICTORY COMMUNITY PARK  

 

 Report: see pages 8 to 67 of the main agenda pack.  
 
The meeting heard the officer’s introduction to the report.  
 
Members put questions to officers.  
 
A motion was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared carried.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the Planning Committee (Major Applications) B approve the release of 
£393,387.10 of Section 106 funding secured in connection with Elephant 
Park (set out in more detail below) towards improving the Victory 
Community Park. 

 
 

Reference  Account 
No 

Type Address Amount 

12/AP/1092 
 
Outline application 
for: Redevelopment 
to provide a mixed-
use development 
comprising a number 
of buildings ranging 
between 13.13m and 
104.8m in height with 
capacity for between 
2,300 (min) and 
2,469 (max) 
residential units 
together with retail 
(Class A1-A5), 
business (Class B1), 

 W06635 Play, 
Children's 
Play 
Equipment 
and Sports 
Developm
ent 

The 
Heygate 
Estate and 
surrounding 
land bound 
by New 
Kent Road 
to the north, 
Rodney 
Place and 
Rodney 
Road to the 
east, 
Wansey 
Street to the 
south, and 
Walworth 

£393,387.10 

2



3 
 
 

Planning Committee (Major Applications) B - Tuesday 7 November 2023 
 

leisure and 
community (Class D2 
and D1), energy 
centre (sui generis) 
uses. New 
landscaping, park 
and public realm, car 
parking, means of 
access and other 
associated works. 

Road and 
Elephant 
Road to the 
west 

 
 

7. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 
comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the 
reports included in the attached items were considered. 
 

2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the 
conditions and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports 
unless otherwise stated be agreed. 
 

3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions were not included or not as 
included in the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified 
and agreed. 

 

7.1 THE LIBERTY OF SOUTHWARK (FORMERLY LANDMARK COURT), LAND 
BOUNDED BY SOUTHWARK STREET, REDCROSS WAY AND CROSSBONES 
GRAVEYARD, LONDON, SE1  

 

 PLANNING APPLICATION NUMBER: 23/AP/2334 
 
Report: See pages 73 – 96 of the main agenda pack and pages 1 – 2 of the 
addendum report.  
 
PROPOSAL:  
 
Non material amendment of planning permission 19/AP/0830: ‘Mixed-use 
development involving the demolition of 25-33 Southwark Street, the restoration of 
15 Southwark Street for residential use and the erection of new buildings 
comprising: a part 6/8/9-storey office (Class B1) building incorporating a single-
storey basement, flexible ground floor uses (Classes A1/A2/A3/A4 and D2) and 
workspace units (Class B1); a 3-storey workshop building (Class B1); a 
marketplace with up to 9 permanent stalls (Class A1); 36 residential units in the 
refurbished 15 Southwark Street building and a new 8-storey block; associated 

3



4 
 
 

Planning Committee (Major Applications) B - Tuesday 7 November 2023 
 

areas of new public realm; hard and soft landscaping; enhancements to 
Crossbones Burial Ground; means of access and enclosure; and; ancillary plant 
and equipment.’ 
 
Non-Material Amendment to enable the dismantlement, storage and restoration of 
the façade of 15 Southwark Street and the amendment of the wording of Condition 
25.  
 
The committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report and addendum report. 
Members put questions to planning officers.  
 
A representative of the objectors to the proposal addressed the committee and 
answered questions put by the committee.  
 
The applicant’s representatives addressed the committee and answered questions 
put by members of the committee.  
 
There were no supporters living within 100 metres of the development site, or ward 
councillors, who wished to speak.  
 
Councillor Irina Von Weise attended the Committee in the capacity of ward 
councillor for this ward and presented her statement in defence of the objection. 
 
The committee discussed the application.  
 
A motion to grant the application was moved, seconded, put to the vote and 
declared carried.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the application for non-material changes be agreed. 
 

7.2 79-161 ILDERTON ROAD, LONDON, SOUTHWARK, SE16 3JZ  
 

 PLANNING APPLICATION NUMBER: 23/AP/0387 
 
Report: See pages 97 – 359 of the main agenda pack and pages 2 – 11 of the 
addendum report.  
 
PROPOSAL:  
 
Redevelopment of the site to provide two separate building comprising large scale 
purpose built shared living units, conventional residential dwellings, flexible 
commercial floorspace, a not-for-profit café community use, children’s playspace, 
public realm improvements, landscaping and other associated works. 
 
 
The committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report and addendum report. 

4



5 
 
 

Planning Committee (Major Applications) B - Tuesday 7 November 2023 
 

Members put questions to planning officers.  
 
There were no objectors in attendance. 
 
The applicant’s representatives addressed the committee and answered questions 
put by members of the committee.  
 
There were no supporters living within 100 metres of the development site, or ward 
councillors, who wished to speak.  
 
The committee discussed the application.  
 
A motion to grant the application was moved, seconded, put to the vote and 
declared carried.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That full planning permission be granted for application 23/AP/0387, subject 
to conditions, referral to the Mayor of London and the applicant entering into 
a satisfactory legal agreement. 
 

2. That in the event that the legal agreement has not been entered into by 7 
May 2024 the director of planning and growth be authorised to refuse 
planning permission for application 23/AP/0387, if appropriate, for the 
reasons set out in paragraph 725 of this report. 

 

 Meeting ended at 10.25 pm 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

  
 

  

  
 

5



 

 

 
 

 

Item No.  
6. 

Classification: 
Open  

Date: 
12 December 2023 

Meeting Name: 
Planning Committee 
 

Report title: 
 

Development Management 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected: 
 

All 

From: 
 

Proper Constitutional Officer 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 

comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports 
included in the attached items be considered. 

 
2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the 

conditions and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless 
otherwise stated. 

 
3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as 

included in the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified. 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
4. The coun
[...]
 service space (Class 
E); 

- Construction of buildings to provide purpose built student 
accommodation including associated amenity and ancillary 
space, flexible commercial, business, service and community 
spaces within Classes E/F2(b) (Sui Generis); and 

- Provision of associated car and cycle parking, open space and 
landscaping, means of access and highway alterations, 
installation of plant and utilities and all other associated ancillary 
works incidental to the development. 

 

Ward(s) or  
groups  
affected:  

Old Kent Road 

From:  Director of Planning and Growth 
 

Application Start Date  03.07.2023 Application Expiry Date           02.10.2023 

Earliest Decision Date  18.08.2023 Extension of Time End Date   12.06.2024 

 
 RECOMMENDATION 

 
1.  That full planning permission be granted for 23/AP/1862, subject to conditions, 

referral to the Mayor of London and the applicant entering into a satisfactory 
legal agreement; and 
 

2.  That environmental information be taken into account as required by Regulation 
26(1) of the Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment) 
Regulations 2017 (as amended); and 
 

3.  That the Planning Committee, in making their decision, has due regard to the 
potential equalities impacts that are outlined in this report; and 

14



4 
 

 
4.  That following the issue of planning permission, the Director of Planning and 

Growth write to the Secretary of State notifying them of the decision, pursuant 
to Regulation 30(1)(a) of the Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact 
Assessment) Regulations 2017; and 
 

5.  That following issue of the planning permission, the Director of Planning and 
Growth shall place a statement on the statutory register pursuant to Regulation 
28 of the Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessments) 
Regulations and for the purposes of Regulation 28(1)(h) the main reasons and 
considerations on which the Local Planning Authority's decision is based shall 
be set out as in this report; and 
 

6.  That, in the event of requirements of paragraph 1 above not having been met 
by 12 June 2024 the Director of Planning and Growth be authorised to refuse 
planning permission for 23/AP/1862, if appropriate, for the reasons set out in 
paragraph 920 of this report. 
 

 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

7.  A key redevelopment site and catalyst for change in the Old Kent Road 
Opportunity Area, the application site (hereafter referred to as ‘Devonshire 
Place’) comprises a U-shaped area land located towards the southern end of 
the Old Kent Road high street. The site is occupied by a petrol station and a 
former tool hire store currently in meanwhile use. These buildings are separated 
from each other by a stretch of private highway land forming part of the 
application site but under the ownership of Southwark Council. Three 
conservation areas are within a 250 metre radius of the site, two of which are 
very close at a distance of less than 75 metres. There are also a number of 
listed buildings nearby, the closest being Gasholder no.13 to the northwest. A 
warehouse on the adjacent Daisy Business Park site is on the Council’s draft 
list of locally important historic buildings. The Southwark Integrated Waste 
Management Facility (SIWMF) lies approximately 50 metres north of the site. 
 

8.  The applicant represents a joint venture partnership between Shaw Corporation 
and Regal London who, together, have substantial experience of redeveloping 
complex urban sites. 
 

9.  The potential of the site to make a major contribution to the Council’s homes 
and jobs targets is reflected in the adopted site allocation (NSP69) and the draft 
site allocation (OKR18), both of which identify the site as appropriate for 
delivering community facilities, shopping/retail uses fronting the Old Kent Road 
high street, and a significant quantum of new homes. Both of the allocations 
recognise that some tall buildings will be necessary to deliver these ob
[...]
ng cumulative carbon savings of 51% against the Part L 2021 baseline, 

243



233 
 

and meeting the Mayor’s aspirational Whole Life Cycle benchmarks. Alongside 
securing 70.37% biodiversity net gain, the proposal would achieve a 
commendable UGF score of 0.43 – the latter achieved through features such 
as green and intensive roofs, connected tree pits and rain gardens. Subject to 
compliance with the detailed energy and sustainability strategies submitted with 
the planning application and payment of the Carbon Green Fund, the 
development satisfactorily addresses climate change policies. 
 

983.  In line with the requirements of the NPPF, the Council has applied the 
presumption in favour of sustainable development. The proposal would accord 
with sustainable principles and would make efficient use of a prominent 
brownfield site to deliver a high quality development that is in accordance with 
the Council’s aspirations for the area. Equality implications have been carefully 
considered throughout the planning process. It is therefore recommended that 
planning permission is granted, subject to: 
 

 conditions as set out in the attached draft decision notice;  

 referral to the GLA;  

 the timely completion of a Section 106 Agreement; 

 notification to the Secretary of State; and 

 publication of this report (and any addenda and delegated reports) as 
necessary under the EIA regulations. 

 
 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

Background Papers Held At Contact 

Site history file: 
2168-761 
Application file: 
23/AP/1862 
 
Southwark Local 
Development Framework 
and Development Plan 
Documents 

Environment, 
Neighbourhoods 
and Growth 
Department 
160 Tooley Street, 
London, 
SE1 2QH 

 Planning enquiries telephone:  
    020 7525 5403 

 Planning enquiries email: 
planning.enquiries@southwark.g
ov.uk 

 Case officer email: 
patrick.cronin@southwark.gov.uk 

 Council website: 
 www.southwark.gov.uk  

 
APPENDICES 
 

No. Title 

Appendix 1 Recommendation (draf
[...]
g 
Opinion under Regulation 15 of the Town and Country Planning 
(Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 2017 (as 
amended), for redevelopment comprising student accommodation, 
affordable housing, commercial uses, highways reconfiguration and 
other associated works. 

 
Decision: Granted with legal agreement 
Decision date: 29 May 2023 
 

Other nearby sites 
 

4. 
 

Daisy Business Park, 19-35 Sylvan Grove 
 
Reference Number: 19/AP/2307 
Application Type: Full Planning Permission 
 

Redevelopment to provide a mixed use development comprising up 
to 219 residential dwellings (Use Class C3) and up to 2,986sqm (GIA) 
commercial workspace (Use Class B1) within two buildings of 5 

289



storeys and 32 storeys with associated car and cycle parking, 
landscaping, and public realm and highways improvements.. 

 
Decision: Granted with legal agreement 
Decision date: 14 January 2022 
 

 

5. 
 

 

Daisy Business Park, 19-35 Sylvan Grove 
 
Reference Number: 23/AP/0582 
Application Type: Full Planning Permission 
 

Redevelopment to provide a mixed-use development comprising 
student accommodation (Sui Generis), residential accommodation 
(Use Class C3), community floorspace (Use Class F2) and 
commercial workspace (Use Class E(g)) within two buildings of up to 
7 storeys and 34 storeys with associated car and cycle parking, 
landscaping, public realm and highways improvements. 

 
Decision: Under consideration/assessment 
Decision date: Pending 
 

 

290



APPENDIX 4 
 
 

Consultation Undertaken 
 

Reference: 23/AP/1862 

Proposal: Phased mixed-use redevelopment of the site, comprising:  
  -  Demolition of all existing buildings/structures, site clearance and 
excavation; 
  -  Construction of buildings to provide residential dwellings (Class 
C3) and flexible commercial, business and service space (Class E); 
  -  Construction of buildings to provide purpose built student 
accommodation including associated amenity and ancillary space, 
flexible commerc
[...]
............................................................................. 62 

AUDIT TRAIL ................................................................................................................................................................ 62 

 

  

340



 

3 
 

 

Item No.  
 
6.2 
 

Classification:   
 
OPEN 
 

Date: 
 
12 December 2023 

Meeting Name:  
 
Planning Committee B (Major 
Applications) 
 

Report title:  
 
 

Development Management planning application:   
Application 22/AP/4006 for: Full Planning Application 
 
Address: 38-42 SOUTHWARK BRIDGE ROAD SE1 9EJ 
   
Proposal: Demolition of the existing redundant office building (Class 
E) and the construction of a replacement building to deliver additional 
office (Class E) floorspace along with other associated works. 
 

Ward(s) or  
groups  
affected:  

Borough and Bankside 
  

From:  Director of Planning and Growth 

Application Start Date: 24/11/2022  PPA Expiry Date:  

Earliest Decision Date: 23/02/2022  

 
 
 RECOMMENDATION 

 
1.  That planning permission is granted subject to conditions, the applicant entering 

into an appropriate legal agreement, and referral to the Mayor of London. 
  
2.  
 

In the event that the requirements of paragraph 1 above are not met by 12th 
June 2024 the director of planning be authorised to refuse planning permission, 
if appropriate, for the reasons set out in paragraph 197. 

  
 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

3. 3
. 
This application proposes the demolition of an office building, retention of existing 
basement and construction of a part six, part eight-storey building with roof plant 
and lift overrun. The proposal includes new cycle parking facilities, internal 
delivery and servicing area accessed from Southwark Bridge Road, soft 
landscaping and new external amenity terraces. The proposal would deliver an 
uplift in employment floorspace. 

  
4.  Use class Existing sqm  Proposed sqm  Change +/- 

Use E (g)  13,675.4 16,917.0 + 3,315.6 


[...]
 

62 
 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

Background Papers Held At Contact 

Southwark Local 
Development Framework 
and Development Plan 
Documents 
TP/1396-38 

Environmental, 
Neighbourhoods 
and Growth  
Department 
160 Tooley Street 
London 
SE1 2QH 

Planning enquiries telephone:  
020 7525 5403 
Planning enquiries email: 
planning.enquiries@southwark.gov.uk 
Case officer telephone: 
0207 525 0254 
Council website: 
www.southwark.gov.uk  

 
APPENDICES 
 

No. Title 

Appendix 1 Recommendation (draft decision notice) 

Appendix 2 Relevant planning policy 

Appendix 3 Planning history of the site and nearby sites 

Appendix 4 Consultation undertaken 

Appendix 5 Consultation responses received. 

 
AUDIT TRAIL 
 

Lead Officer  Gemma Perry 

Report Author  Gemma Perry 

Version  2 

Dated 28/11/2023 

Key Decision  No 

CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 
MEMBER  

Officer Title  Comments 
Sought  

Comments included  

Strategic Director of Finance and 
Governance 

No No 

Strategic Director of Environment and 
Leisure 

No No 

Strategic Director of Housing and 
Modernisation 

No No 

Director of Regeneration No No 

Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 29 November 2023 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

400



 

Appendix 1: Recommendation 
 

This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred to below. 

This document is not a decision notice for this application. 

 

 

Applicant CLI Dartriver Reg. 

Number 

22/AP/4006 

Application Type Major application    

Recommendation  Case 

Number 

1396-38 

 

Draft of Decision Notice 
 

 for the following development: 
 

Demolition of the existing redundant office building (Class E) and the construction of a 

replacement building to deliver additional office (Class E) floorspace along with other 

associated works. 

 

38-42 Southwark Bridge Road London Southwark SE1 9EJ 

 

In accordance with application received on 23 November 2022 and Applicant's Drawing
[...]
ed: 
 
Design and Conservation Team [Formal]  
Transport Policy 
Archaeology 
Local Economy   
Ecology  
Environmental Protection 
Community Infrastructure Levy Team 
Highways Development and Management 
Flood Risk Management & Urban Drainage 
Urban Forester 
Building Control  
 
Statutory and non-statutory organisations responded: 
 
Greater London Authority  
London Fire & Emergency Planning Authority 
Metropolitan Police Service  
Transport for London 
Thames Water 
Environment Agency 
 
 
 
 
 
 

433



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
This page is intentionally blank. 



 

 

 

 

 

OPEN MUNICIPAL YEAR 2023-24 

COMMITTEE: PLANNING COMMITTEE (MAJOR APPLICATIONS) B 

NOTE: Original held in Constitutional Team; all amendments/queries to Gregory Weaver, Constitutional Team, Tel: 020 7525 

3667  

OPEN 

 COPIES  COPIES 

 
 

MEMBERS 

 

Councillor Richard Livingstone (Chair) 

Councillor Kath Whittam (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Sam Foster 

Councillor Jon Hartley 

Councillor Portia Mwangangye 

Councillor Emily Tester 

 

Electronic Copies (No paper)  

 

Councillor Ellie Cumbo 

 

Councillor Cassandra Brown (reserve) 

Councillor Sam Dalton (reserve) 

Councillor Barrie Hargrove (reserve)  

Councillor Nick Johnson (reserve) 

Councillor Sarah King (reserve) 

Councillor Reginald Popoola (reserve) 

Councillor Cleo Soanes (reserve) 

 

 

 

MEMBER OF PARLIAMENT (Electronic) 

 

Helen Hayes MP, House of Commons, London, SW1A 

0AA 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

PLANNING TEAM 

 

Colin Wilson / Stephen Platts 

 

 

 

 

 

 

COMMUNICATIONS TEAM (Electronic) 

 

Louise Neilan 

 

 

LEGAL TEAM  

 

Nagla Stevens 

 

 

CONSTITUTIONAL TEAM 

 

Gregory Weaver 

 

 

TOTAL PRINT RUN 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

List Updated: 4 Deecmber 2023 

 
 

 

1 

  

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

1 

 

 

 

 

3 

  

 
11 
 

        


	Agenda
	 
	5. Minutes
	6. Development Management
	6.1 23/AP/1862 747-759 & 765-775 OLD KENT ROAD AND LAND AT DEVONSHIRE GROVE, LONDON, SE15 1NZ
	23AP1862 - 747-759 & 765-775 Old Kent Road and Land at Devonshire Grove
	APPENDIX 1 - RECOMMENDATION (DRAFT DECISION NOTICE)
	APPENDIX 2 - PLANNING POLICIES
	APPENDIX 3 - PLANNING HISTORY
	APPENDIX 4 - CONSULTATION CARRIED OUT
	APPENDIX 5 - CONSULTATION RESPONSES RECEIVED
	APPENDIX 6 - COMMUNITY REVIEW PANEL
	APPENDIX 7 - DESIGN REVIEW PANEL
	APPENDIX 8 - HEADS OF TERMS OF TERMS FOR SECTION 106 AGREEMENT

	6.2 22/AP/4006 38-42 SOUTHWARK BRIDGE ROAD
	22/AP/4006 SOUTHWARK BRIDGE ROAD
	APPENDICES

	 
	Distribution list




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Planning Committee (Major Applications) B - Tuesday 12 December 2023 
 

 
 
 

Planning Committee (Major Applications) B 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Planning Committee (Major Applications) B held 
on Tuesday 12 December 2023 at 6.30 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 
160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH  
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Richard Livingstone (Chair) 

Councillor Kath Whittam 
Councillor Ellie Cumbo 
Councillor Sam Foster 
Councillor Jon Hartley 
Councillor Portia Mwangangye 
Councillor Emily Tester 
 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Colin Wilson 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 There were none. 
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 Those members listed as present above were confirmed as the voting members for 
this meeting. 
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 The chair drew members’ attention to the members’ pack and addendum report, 
which had been circulated before the meeting. 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 Councillor John Hartley disclosed an interest and withdrew himself from 
considering item 6.1. 



2 
 
 

Planning Committee (Major Applications) B - Tuesday 12 December 2023 
 

 

5. MINUTES  
 

 The absence of Councillor Tester was noted and amended to note her apologies. 
 

6. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 
comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the 
reports included in the attached items were considered. 
 

2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the 
conditions and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports 
unless otherwise stated be agreed. 
 

3. That where the reasons for decisions or conditions were not included or not 
as included in the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly 
specified and agreed. 

 

6.1 23/AP/1862 747-759 & 765-775 OLD KENT ROAD AND LAND AT DEVONSHIRE 
GROVE, LONDON, SE15 1NZ  

 

 Planning Application Number: 23/AP/1862 
 
Report: See pages 11 to 337 of the agenda and pages 1 to 11 of the addendum 
report. 
 
PROPOSAL: 
 
Phased mixed-use redevelopment of the site, comprising: 
 

- Demolition of all existing buildings/structures, site clearance and excavation; 
 

- Construction of buildings to provide residential dwellings (Class C3) and 
flexible commercial, business and service space (Class E); 
 

- Construction of buildings to provide purpose built student accommodation 
including associated amenity and ancillary space, flexible commercial, 
business, service and community spaces within Classes E/F(b) (Sui 
Generis); and 
 

- Provision of associated car and cycle parking, open space and landscaping, 
means of access and highway alterations, installation of plant and utilities 
and all other associated ancillary works incidental to the development. 



3 
 
 

Planning Committee (Major Applications) B - Tuesday 12 December 2023 
 

 
 
The committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report and addendum report.  
 
Members put questions to the planning officers. 
 
There were no objectors. 
 
The applicant’s representatives addressed the committee and answered questions 
put by members of the committee. 
 
Supporters of the application addressed the meeting and answered questions from 
committee members. 
 
A motion to grant the application was moved, seconded, put to the vote and 
declared carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That full planning permission be granted for 23/AP/1862, subject to 
conditions, referral to the Mayor of London and the applicant entering into a 
satisfactory legal agreement; and 
 

2. That environmental information be taken into account as required by 
Regulation 26(1) of the Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact 
Assessment) Regulations 2017 (as amended); and 
 

3. That the Planning Committee, in making their decision, has due regard to 
the potential equalities impacts that are outlined in this report; and 
 

4. That following the issue of planning permission, the Director of Planning and 
Growth write to the Secretary of State notifying them of the decision, 
pursuant to Regulation 30(1)(a) of the Town and Country Planning 
(Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulation 2017; and 
 

5. That following issue of the planning permission, the Director of Planning 
Growth shall place a statement on the statutory register pursuant to 
Regulation 28 of the Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact 
Assessments) Regulations and for the purposes of Regulation 28(1)(h) the 
main reasons and considerations on which the Local Planning Authority’s 
decision is based shall be set out as in this report; and 
 

6. That, in the event of requirements of paragraph 1 above not having been 
met by 12 June 2024 the Director of Planning and Growth be authorised to 
refuse planning permission 23/AP/1862, if appropriate, for the reasons set 
out in paragraph 920 of this report.  

 
 



4 
 
 

Planning Committee (Major Applications) B - Tuesday 12 December 2023 
 

 

6.2 22/AP/4006 38-42 SOUTHWARK BRIDGE ROAD  
 

 Planning Application Number: 22/AP/4006 
 
Report:  see pages 338 to 433 of the agenda pack and 1 to 11 of the addendum 
report. 
 
PROPOSAL: 
 
Demolition of the existing redundant office building (Class E) and the construction 
of a replacement building to deliver additional office (Class E) floorspace along 
with other associated works. 
 
The committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report. Members put 
questions to officers. 
 
There were no objectors wishing to speak. 
 
The applicant’s representatives addressed the committee and answered questions 
put by members of the committee. 
 
There were no supporters of the application present to speak. 
 
There were no ward councillors present. 
 
The committee further discussed the application. 
 
A motion to grant the application was moved, seconded, put to the vote and 
declared carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That planning permission is granted subject to conditions, the applicant 
entering into an appropriate legal agreement, and referral to the Mayor of 
London. 
 

2. In the event that the requirements of paragraph 1 above are not met by 12th 
June 2024 the director of planning be authorised to refuse planning 
permission, if appropriate, for the reasons set out in paragraph 197. 

 



5 
 
 

Planning Committee (Major Applications) B - Tuesday 12 December 2023 
 

 Meeting ended at 10.38 pm 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 [CABINET ONLY] 
 
DEADLINE FOR NOTIFICATION OF CALL-IN UNDER SECTION 17 OF THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES IS MIDNIGHT, [DATE]. 
 
THE ABOVE DECISIONS WILL NOT BE IMPLEMENTABLE UNTIL AFTER THAT 
DATE.  SHOULD A DECISION OF THE CABINET BE CALLED-IN FOR SCRUTINY, 
THEN THE RELEVANT DECISION WILL BE HELD IN ABEYANCE PENDING THE 
OUTCOME OF SCRUTINY CONSIDERATION. 
 

 

  

  
 


